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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On September 8, 1961, Local 1294, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, hereinafter called 

the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, a 

Petition alleging that a question or controversy had arisen concerning employees employed by Crystal-

Tone Broadcasting Co., Inc. of Waterbury, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, requesting the 

Board to conduct an investigation and certify the representative of such employees for collective 

bargaining purposes pursuant to Section 31-106 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter 

called the Act. 



 

On September 13, 1961, a charge was filed by the Union with the Board alleging that the Respondent had 

engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of section 31-105, subsections 

4, 5, and 10 of the Act. 

 

On February 9, 1962, the Board consolidated both cases for the purpose of a hearing. 

 

On February 9, 1962, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that it had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 

31-105, subsections 4, 5, and 10 of the Act, in that on September 9, 1961, the Respondent discharged 

William W. Chester and has since refused to reinstate him to his former position although requested to do 

so, all for the reason that he had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with 

other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

On March 19, 1962, March 22, 1962, and April 2, 1962, the Board held hearings upon the complaint at 

Waterbury, Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and participated therein and was represented by 

James R. Lawlor, Esq. The Union appeared and participated therein and was represented by Norman 

Zolot, Esq. 

 

At the commencement of the first hearing the Respondent admitted paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 of the 

complaint and pleaded insufficient knowledge with respect to the other allegations, and thereby, in effect, 

denied the commission of the unfair labor practice charges. 

 

The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to 

introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

I. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES 

 

DISCUSSION OF THE EVIDENCE, ISSUES INVOLVED AND CONCLUSIONS 

 

The Respondent, a New York corporation having authority to engage in business in the State of 

Connecticut, is engaged in the operation of Radio Station WBRY, with an office and broadcasting 

studio at 136 Grand Street, Waterbury, Connecticut, and a transmitter in the outlying districts of 

Waterbury, Connecticut. Gus Nathan, its President, is actively engaged in the management and 

operation of the Station. 

 

The complaint alleged that the Respondent discharged William W. Chester and since his discharge 

has refused to reinstate him to his former position for the reason that he joined and assisted the 

Union and engaged in concerted activities with other employees for the purposes of collective 

bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

Section 31-105, subsection 4, of the Act provides it shall be an unfair labor practice for an 

employer: 

 



                        To require an employee or one seeking employment to join any  

                        company union or to refrain from forming or joining or assisting  

                        a labor organization of his own choosing: 

 

and subsection 5 of said Section 31-105 of the Act provides that it shall be an unfair labor practice 

for an employer: 

 

                        To encourage membership in any company union or discourage  

                        membership in any labor organization by discrimination in regard  

                        to hire or tenure or in any term or condition of employment …. 

 

A refusal to reinstate an employee for union activities is a violation of both of the above sections. A 

discharge of an employee because he has joined, assisted or has become interested in union 

activities or other lawful concerted activities for the purposes of collective bargaining or other 

mutual aid or protection violates subsection 5 of the Act. 

 

When a charge is filed with the Board alleging that an Employer has discriminated against an 

employee in violation of the Act, the Board must determine the truth or falsity of the allegation. In 

the absence of a declaration by the Employer that he did not discharge his employee because of 

membership activity in a labor organization, an omission almost unheard of in the Board's past 

hearings, the actual discharge standing alone constitutes an equivocal act with the complaint 

alleging discrimination and the employer advancing other reasons. In reaching a decision between 

these conflicting contentions, the Board takes into consideration the entire background of the 

discharge, the inferences to be drawn from the testimony and conduct and the soundness of the 

contentions when tested against such background and inferences, for "motive is a persuasive 

interpreter of equivocal conduct" and the Board may properly view the activities of an Employer 

in the light of his manifest interest and purpose. Where a discharge is motivated by two reasons, 

one legal, the other illegal, the burden is on the Employer to separate the two and show that the 

discharge would have occurred in the absence of the illegal motivation.1/  

 

John Tomasiewicz, the chief engineer at the radio station, testified in behalf of the Respondent 

concerning numerous mistakes and laxity on the part of William Chester in the performance of his 

work at the transmitter of the radio station. These mistakes very frequently annoyed the 

announcers. 

 

Tomasiewicz further testified that while on his vacation he found it necessary to call William 

Chester at the transmitter concerning said mistakes and requesting that they should be taken care 

of. Chester further was neglectful in the manner in which he kept up daily U. S. weather reports, 

which according to Tomasiewicz averaged between 13 to 15 mistakes per month, even though not 

all of said mistakes were attributable to Chester. At one time subsequent to April 1961, the U. S.  

 

 
1/ In the matter of Robbins Tire and Rubber Co., 69 N.L.R.B. 440 

 



Department of Commerce threatened to relieve the Respondent of its franchise in taking said 

weather reports unless better and more accurate reports were kept by the engineers. 

 

Robert S. Holczer, the General Manager, also testified in behalf of the Respondent and confirmed 

that numerous complaints came to his attention concerning Chester in the method of his 

programming of "The Golden Hours of Music", in that said Chester put on wrong selections on said 

program, and Holczer further testified that Chester was not cooperative with his fellow workers in 

the studio. For some time prior to his discharge, Holczer conferred with Tomasiewicz in the hope 

of obtaining a replacement for Chester. Said replacement was not obtained until approximately 

one week before the discharge of Chester. 

 

On the other hand, Chester testified that he spearheaded the Union movement by having signed a 

Union application card and obtaining the signature of another employee, which application was 

forwarded to the Union and in turn a petition for election was filed with the National Labor 

Relations Board sometime in the latter part of August, 1961. On or about September 1, 1961, the 

Respondent received a letter from the National Labor Relations Board indicating that someone in 

its employ in the engineering group desired Union representation. Gus Nathan, its President, did 

question Chester as to whether he did sign an application or not; however, we are convinced that 

the questioning by Nathan in itself concerning Union membership is not the true and motivating 

cause for the discharge of William Chester. We find, in the light of all the evidence adduced at the 

hearing and the reasonable inferences that may be drawn therefrom, that the Respondent in the 

instant case met the burden to show that the discharge of William Chester was for legal cause and 

not for Union activity. We further find that the conduct on the part of the Respondent in itself did 

not meet our rule to find him guilty of an unfair labor practice because our test of basing findings 

upon substantial evidence would be lacking in the instant case. Therefore, we find that the 

discharge of William Chester was for good cause and not for Union activity in violation of our Act. 

 

II. THE REPRESENTATION PROCEEDING. 

 

It is evident to the Board that a question or controversy exists concerning the representation of 

the engineers in the employ of the Respondent, as alleged on the Petition filed by the Union herein. 

Following our standard procedures, we would direct an election by secret ballot to determine the 

wishes of the employees within the unit. Under the circumstances prevailing in these proceedings, 

based upon our findings regarding the discharge of William Chester and the fact that he was one of 

only two employees who comprised the bargaining unit, we believe our investigation concerning 

the representation of the employees should be held in abeyance at this time. However, on written 

application for an election from the Union within two weeks from the date hereof, we will direct 

such an election be conducted. 

  



 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. THE RESPONDENT, Crystal-Tone Broadcasting Co., Inc. is a New York corporation having 

authority to engage in business in the State of Connecticut and is engaged in the operation of 

Radio Station WBRY, with an office and broadcasting studio at 136 Grand Street, Waterbury, 

Connecticut, and a transmitter in the outlying districts of Waterbury, Connecticut. Gus Nathan, its 

President, is actively engaged in the management and operation of the Station. 

 

2. THE UNION, Local 1294,  International Brother hood of Electrical Workers, is a labor organization 

which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of 

dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other 

mutual aid and protection. 

 

ORDER 

 

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by 

section 31-106 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, it is hereby  

 

O R D E R E D that the complaint alleging an unfair labor practice against the Respondent, Crystal-Tone 

Broadcasting Co., Inc., is hereby dismissed. 
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